Rule 1 24/1 54

Insert full name of
Company

Insert full name and
Address

Insert date

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Voluntary Arrangement

Taking Effect

Pursuant to Section 4 of, or paragraph 30

of Schedule A1 to,
the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form1 1

S.4/
Para 30
Sch A1

For Official Use

Company Number
| 05311083 |

Aparthotels {Tower Bridge) Limited

I, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London, SE1 9SG

the chairman of meetings held in pursuance of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 4 December 2014,
enclose & copy of my report of the said meetings

Signed %,k-—’
-

Date ?// ':// V

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London, SE1 986G

§




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT,
LONDON

APARTHOTELS (BERMONDSEY) LIMITED (IN ADMINSTRATION) - 7311 OF 2013
APARHOTELS (TOWER BRIDGE) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) — 7309 OF 2013
WARWICK ROAD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) — 7304 OF 2013
TOWER BRIDGE ROAD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) — 7310 OF 2013
MAZEY PROPERTIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) - 7308 OF 2013
(TOGETHER “THE COMPANIES”)

CHAIRMAN'S REPORT OF THE MEETINGS OF CREDITORS AND MEMBERS TO
CONSIDER THE PROPOSALS FOR COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS
("CVAs”) OF THE COMPANIES

|, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street,
London, SE1 9SG, Chairman of the meetings of creditors and of the meetings of members
both held on 4 December 2014 at The Shard, 32 London Brnidge Street, London, SE1 9SG
pursuant to Section 3 of the Insclvency Act 1986, hereby report as follows

Meeting of creditors

The following resolutions were put to the meeting of creditors:

1 That the proposed CVAs Under Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as set out
in the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 17 November 2014, be approved
(with modifications proposed by HMRC) A copy of the modifications put
forward by HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") 1s attached at Appendix 3

2 The Adminustrators be discharged from all labiity in ther capacity as
administrators following cessation of their appointment, and

3 That Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Duffy be duly appointed Joint Supervisors
of the CVAs and that any function or act required or authonsed under any
enactment, the terms of the CVAs, or otherwise may be valdly done by either
or of the supervisors of the CVAs

| attach at Appendix 1, voting schedules of creditors for each of the Companies, with their
respective values, who were present or represented at the meeting, stating how they voted on
each resolution

It was noted that those voting in favour of the resolutions exceeded the requisite majonty
necessary to pass the resolutions, namely 75% or more in value of the creditors present in
person or by proxy and voting on the resolutions

The Chairman declared the resolutions passed and that the proposals for CVAs were
approved

Meeting of Members
The following resolutions were put to the meeting of members:
1 That the proposed CVAs of the Companies under Part 1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, as set out In the Jont Administrators’ proposals dated 17 November

2014, are hereby approved (with modifications proposed by HMRC) A copy of
the modifications put forward by HMRC s attached at Appendix 3




2 That Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd ,
both Insolvency Practitioners, be duly appointed Joint Supervisors of the CVAs
of the Companies and that any act be done in connection with the CVAs may
be done by any one of the Joint Supervisors

| attach at Appendix 2, a voting schedule of members for each of the Companies, with their
respective values, who were present or represented at the meeting, stating how they voted on
each resolution

It was noted that those voting in favour of the resolutions to approve the proposals exceeded
the requisite majonty necessary to pass the resolutions, namely in excess of one half in value
of the members present in person or by proxy and voting on the resolutions

The Chairman declared the resolutions passed and that the proposals for CVAs were
approved

Other matters

It 1s considered that the EC Regulation applies to the CVAs and the proceedings constitute
main proceedings

Signed

Geoffroey Wayne Bouchier
Chairman of the meetings and Joint Supervisor

Date 4 December 2014



Aparthotels (Bermondsay) Limited (In Administration)

Schodule of votes roceived at the creditors meeting hetd on 4 December 2014 at 10am

1 For the acceptance’ rey of the prop d Company Voluntary Arrangement,
No Name of creditor SoA Amount (F) Value of Clam (£) _Value Admited to Vote (£} For (£)  Against (£)
1 Centreine Bulting Services o 107,312 93 107 31293 107 31293
2 HM Revenue & Customs 135 000 00 135,000 00 13500000 135,000 00
3 Think Apartments Limited 675 000 00 675 000 00 100 100
4 Tower Bndge Road Developments Limited 2,816 862 00 281685200 100 100
Total 3,626 862 00 373417493 24231493 24231493 000
Summary
Value of clan (E) %
Votes for Joirt Admerustrators resolutons 242 314 93 10000
Votes aganst Jont Admerwstrators resohutions 000 000
Total 242 314 93 100 0O
2. For the acceptance/ rejection that the Administrators be discharged from aif frability in thetr capacity as Adrnini foik g jon of thesr
appointment
No Name of creditor SoA Amount (F) Value of Clam (F) Vaiue Admitied to Vote (£) For (£)  Agamst (£)
1 Centreine Buldng Sennces [+ 107 31293 107 31293 10731293
2 HM Revenue & Customs 135 000 00 135 000 00 135,000 00 135,000 00
3 Trenk Apartments Limited 675,000 00 675,000 00 100 100
4 Tower Bndge Road Developments Limited 2,818,882 00 2,816,862 00 100 100
Total 3,626,862 00 3,734 174 83 24231493 24231493 000
5 ¥
Vahe of ciawmn (£) %
Votes for Jount Administrators’ resolutions 242,314 93 100 00
Votes agamst Joad Admossirators’ resolubons. 000 000
Total 242 314 93 100 00
3 Forthe g / ref that any i jon or act required or authorised under ey enactment, the terms of tha CVASs, or otherwsse may be
vaixdly done by either or of the supervisors of the CYAsS
No Nama of creditor SoA Amount (£]) Value of Clam (£) Value Admittad o Vote (£) For (£)  Agamst {F)
1 Centrelina Bulding Senaces 0 107,312 53 107,31253 107 31293
2 HM Reverue & Customs 135,000 DO 135,000 00 13500000 435 00O OO
3 Think Apartments Limited 675 000 00 675 DDD 00 100 100
4 Tower Bndge Road Developments Limited 2816 862 00 2816862 00 100 100
Total 3,626,862 00 3,734,174 93 24231493 24231493 0 00
Summary
‘Value of clagn (£) %
Votes for Joint Adminstrators’ resolutions 242 314 93 100 00
Votes agamnst Jowrt Admunsirators resohutions 000 000
Tota! 242314 93 100 00




Aparthotels {Fowor Bridge) Lirmuted (in Administration)

Schodule of votos roceived at the creditors meeting held on 4 December 2014 at 10am

1 For the scceptance/ refection of the proposed Company Voluittary Amang 1

No Name of creditor SoA Amount {£) Value of Claim (£) Value Admitted to Vote (F) For (F) Agamnst {£)
1 Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited 4591,301 00 499130100 100 100
2 Centrelne Bulldng Services 000 77,861 70 77,861 70 7785170
3 HM Reveue & Customs 138,000 00 138 000 00 138,000 00 138,000 00
4 Think Apartments Limited 1,903,955 00 190395500 100 100
5 Tower Bndge Road Developments Limited 7,507,563 00 7 507 563 00 100 100
] Warwck Road Davelopments Limited 2,448,920 00 2,448,920 00 100 100
Tatal 16 989 739 00 17,067,600 70 21588570 21586570 000
Summary
Value of ctam (E) %
Voles for Joint Adrrunestrators' resolutions 215 865 70 100 00
Voies against Jort Adrmmstrators resohutions 000 000
Total 215 BES 70 100 00
2 For the acceptance/ rejection that the Administrators be discharged from aif liabiiity in thelr capacity as Admini, g of their
appointment
No Name of creditor SoA Amount (F) Value of Clam (£} Velue Admitted o Viole (£) For (E) st (F
1 Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited 4991 301 00 4,291,301 00 100 100
2 Centrefine Bulding Senaces 000 7786170 T7,86170 77,861 70
3 HM Reveus & Custorns 138 000 00 138,000 DO 138,000 00 138,000 00
4 Think Apartments Limited 1,903,955 00 1,903 955 00 100 100
5 Tower Bndge Road Developments Limrted 7 507,563 00 7,507,563 00 100 100
-] Warwck Road Developments Limited 2,448,920 00 2,448,920 00 100 100
Totsl 16,989 739 00 17,067 6DC 70 21586570 21586570 000
Summary
Value of dam (£) %
Votes for Jont Adminstrators' resolutons 21586570 100 0D
Voles against Jomt Adminstrators' resobsions Q00 000
Total 215,865 70 100 00

validly done by either or of the supervisors of tha CVAs

3 For the acceptance’ refection that any function or act required or authorised under any enactment, the terms of the CVAS, or otherwise may bo

No Name of creditor SoA Amount (£) Vatue of Clam {£) Value Admitted to Vote (£) For (£} Agamst (£)
1 Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Lirnted 4,991,301 00 4,991,301 00 100 100
2 Centreline Bulding Services 000 7786170 7786170 7786170
3 HM Reveuo & Customs 138 000 DO 138,000 00 138,000 00 138,000 00
4 Thnk Apartments Levsted 1903 955 00 1 903,955 00 100 100
5 Tower Brdge Road Developments Lumited 7,507 563 00 7507 563 00 100 100
B Warwck Road Developments Limded 2,448,920 00 2 448 920 00 100 100

Total 16,889 739 00 17,067 600 70 21586570 21586570 000
Summary

Value of clam (£) %

'Votes for Jont Admunesirators resohubons 21588570 100 00
Votes aganst Jomt Admsstrators resclutions 000 0 00,
Total 21586570 100 00




Mazoy Properties Limited {In Admuustration}

Schedule of votes receved at the craditors meeting hetd on 4 December 2014 at 10am

1 For the sccepiance rejection of the proposed Company Voluntary Arrangement.
No Name of creditor SoA Amount (£} Vaiue of Clam (£) Value Admitted to Vota [£) For (£)  Agamst {F)
1 HM Reverue & Customs 000 20000 20000 200 00
2 Graham Hams 5512028 00 551202800 100 100
3 Rodernway Limited 3702711 00 370271100 100 100
4 Sarsons (Man) Limried 7,338,625 00 7,338,625 00 100 100
5 Think Apartments Lemited 206,003 00 206,003 00 100 100
[ Welton (Farm ! ane) Limited 1419,153 00 1,419,153 DO 100 100
7 Waitonvale (Brunswack Court) Limited 1938 045 00 1939045 00 100 100
8 Weitorvale (Tanmer Street) Limited 1288 173 00 128617300 100 100
Total 21403738 00 21 403,938 00 207 00 20700 000
Summary
Value of camm (£) %
Votes for Joint Adrurestrators resoiutions 207 00 100 00
Votes against Jomt Admrstrators resotutions 000 000
Total 207 00 100 00
2. For tha acceptance/ rejection that the Administrators be discharged from alt liatulity m their capacily as Adm s folk g < jon of their
appointment
Mo Name of creditor SoA Amount (E) Vatue of Clam (£] Value Admitted to Vote (£} For (F)  Agamrst {F)
1 HM Revenue & Customs 000 20000 200 00 200 00
2 Grzham Hams 5,512,028 00 5,512,028 00 100 100
| ] Rodermay Lirmited 370279100 3,702,711 00 100 100
4 Sarsons (Mam) Limited 7338 625 00 733362500 100 100
5 Thmk Apartments Limited 206 003 00 206 003 00 100 100
6 Waelton (Farm Lane) Limited 141815300 141915300 100 100
7 Weltorvale (Brunswick Court) Limited 1,939,045 0C 1,939,045 00 100 100
8 Weltorrvale (Tanner Street) Limited 1,286,173 00 1,286,173 00 100 100
Total 21,403,738 00 21403 938 00 207 DO 207 0g 200
| Summary
Vaiue of claim (£) %
Votes for Jont Admunsstrators  resofubons 207 00 100 00
Voles agatrst Jont Admamstrators’ h ] 000 0 00
Total 207 00 100 00
3 For the P / reyection that any function or act required or authorised under any enactment, the terms of the CVAS, or otherwise may be
valxdlly done by cither or of Lhe supervisors of the CVAs
No Name of creditor SoA Amount (F) Value of Clasm (F) Value Admitied to Vata (£) For (£) Agamnst (£}
1 HM Reverue & Customs 000 200 00 20000 200 00
2 Graham Hams 5,512,028 00 551202800 100 100
3 Roderway Limited 3,702,711 00 370271100 100 100
4 Sarsons {Mam) Limted 7,338,625 00 7,338,625 00 100 100
5 Think Apartments Lenited 206,003 00 206,003 00 100 100
6 Welton (Farm Lane) Limited 141915300 1,419 153 00 100 100
| 7 Weltonvale {Brunswick Count) Limsted 1938045 00 1935 045 00 100 100
I 8 Weltonvale {Tanner Street) Limded 1,286,473 00 1,286,173 00 100 100
|
Total 21,403,738 00 21,403,938 00 207 0D 207 00 000
Summary
Value of clamm {£) %
Votes for Jont Admurestrators' resohubons 207 00 100 00
Votes aganst Jont Admunstrators’ resolutions 000 000
Total 207 00 100 00




Tower Bnidge Road Developments Limited (in Admnistration)

Schodule of votes received at the creditors mesting heold on 4 Dacemboar 2014 at 10am

1 For the acceptancey refection of the proposed Company Voluntary Arrengement,

No Name of creditor SoA Amount (£) Value of Claim (£) Value Admitted to Vote {F) For (F) Agamnst (£}
1 Thenk Apartments Lrmited 623 690 00 823 690 00 100 100
2 Centreline Bulding Services 000 137 322 37 137 32237 1313200
3 Weston Willamson 000 43,337 50 4333750 4333750
Total 623 690 00 B04 349 87 180,660 87 180 660 50 000
Summary
Vahwe of daon (£} %
Vetes for Joint Administrators’ resolutons 180 660 50 10000
Votes against Jord Admresirators’ resohubons 0 00 000
Total 180,680 50 100 00
2. For the pti f reji that the A ators be discharged from il labiidy in their capecity a3 Admunistrators following cessatron of their
appaintment
No Name of credior SoA Amount (F) Value of Clam (F] Value Admitted to Vole (F) For (£} _Agamnst (£)
1 Think Apartments Limited 623 690 00 623 690 00 100 100
2 Centrelina Busiding Services 000 137,322 37 137 32237 13732200
3 Waeston Wilklamson 000 43,337 50 4333750 4333750
Total £23 690 00 B804 349 87 180,660 87 180,660 50 0o
Summary
Value of clam (£) %
Voltes for Jor Administrators’ resoiubons 180,660 50 10000
Voles agansl Jont Admustrators resolubons 000 000
Total 180 660 50 100 00
3 Forthe o rejection thet any f or act required or authorrsed under any enactinentt, the terms of the CVAS, or otherwise may be
validly done by erther or of the supervisors of the CVAs
No Nama of creditor SoA Ameunt () Value of Clam (£} Value Admitted to Vole () For (f)  Aganst (£)
1 Thenk Apartments Linmited 623,690 00 623 650 00 100 100
2 Centreine Bulding Services oo 137,322 37 13732237 13732200
3 Westor Wilkamson ooo 43 327 50 43,337 50 43,337 50
Total 623 690 00 804 M8 87 180,660 87 180,660 50 000
Summary
Value of cam (£) %
Votes for Jomt Adrunistrators' resolutions 180 660 50 100 00
Votes agamst Jort Admaestrators' resolubions 000 0 08
Total 180 660 50 100 00




Warwick Road Developments Limited {In Adr ion)

Schodule of vates received at the creditors meeting held on 4 December 2014 at 10am

1 For the scceptancey’ reji

of the prop [~

Laned ¥y AT

No Name of creditoc SoA Amount (£) Value of Claim (£) Valve Admitted to Vote (f) For (£) ainst (£
1 HM Revenue & Customs 68,462 00 £3 462 25 68,662 25
2 Thenk Apartments Limited 1,561 533 00 1,561,933 00 100 100
3 Tower Bndge Road Developments Limited 15763 638 00 15,763 639 00 100 100
Total 17,325 572 00 17,394,034 00 58,464 25 68,664 25 000
Summary
Value of clam (£) %
'Votes for Jont Adminestrators' resolubons 68,664 25 100 00
Votes aganst Jowt Admunistrators' reschubons 000 000
Total 68,684 25 100 00

2. For the sceeptance’ rejection that the Admunistrators be discharped from alf lisbility in their capacity as Administrators folfowing cessation of their

appoutrrent
No Name of creditor SoA Amount (F) Vahue of Clam (F) Value Admitted to Vote () For (£) Agamst (€)
1 HM Revenue 8 Customs 68 462 00 6346225 6866225
2 Think Apartments Limited 1561 933 00 1561 933 0O 100 100
3 Tower Bndge Road Developments Lmited 15 763,639 00 15 763 639 00 100 100

Total 17,325 572 00 17,394,034 00 6845425 68,664 25 000
Summary

Vahe of dlaem (E) %

Votes for Jont Adminestrators' resohubons £8,664 25 10¢ 00
Votes agoanst Jont Adminstrators’ resolutions 000 000
Total 68 664 25 100 00

3. For the acceptance/ rejection that any function or act required or authorised undes any enactmert, the terms of the CVAS, or otherwise may be
validly done by erther or of the supervisors of the CVAs

No Name of creditor SoA Amourtt {£) Value of Clam (£) Value Admitted to Vote (£) For (f)  Agansi (F)
1 HM Revenue & Customs 68,462 00 68 462 25 68,662 25
2 Thnk Agartments Lirreted 156193300 1 561 933 00 100 100
3 Tower Bndge Road Developments Limited 15 763 639 OC 15,763 639 DO 100 100

Total 17,325,572 00 17,394 034 00 68 464 25 68,664 25 000
Summary

Vaiue of ctamm {£} %

Vates for Jont Adrmunstrators resolubons 68 664 25 100 00
Votes aganst Jowt Admurstrators reschubions 000 000
Total 58,664 25 100 00




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited (in Administration)}

Schedule of votes received at the members meeting held on 4 December 2014 at 10am

1 For the acceptance/ rejection of the proposed Company Voluntary Amangement.

No Name of member No_of shares held Nomenal value (£) For (£) Against (£}
1 Londen and City Group Holdings Limited 2 200 200

Total 200 2 00 000
Summary

Value of shares (£) %

'Votes for Joint Admunistrators® resolutrons 200 100%

Votes against Jont Admimstrators’ resolutions 0 00 0%

Total 200

2. For the acceptance/ rejection that any function or act required or authorised under any enactment, the terms of the CVAs, or
otherwise may be vaildly done by efther or of the supervisors of the CVAs

No Name of member No of shares held Nomunal vatye (£) For (£) Against {F)
1 London and City Group Holdings Limited 2 2 00 200
Total 2 00 200 0 00
Summary
Value of shares (£) %
Votes for Jomt Administrators' resolutions 200 100%
'Votes against Joint Administrators' resotutions 0 00 0%
Total 200




Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited {In Administration)

Schedule of votes recelved at the members meeting held on 4 December 2014 at 10am

1 For the acceptance/ refection of the prop d Company Voluntary Arrangement.

No Name of member No_of shares held Nominal valus (F) For (£) Against (F)
1 London and City Group Hoidings Limited 2 200 200

Total 200 200 000
Summary

Value of shares (£) %

Vaotes for Joint Admirustrators’ resolutions 200 100%
Votes against Joint Admunastrators’ resolutions oog 0%
Total 200

2. For the acceptance/ rejection that any function or act required or suthorised under any enactment, the terms of the CVAs, or

otherwise may be validly done by elther or of the supervisors of the CVAs

For (£) Aganst (E)

200 000

No Name of member No of shares held Nominal value (£}
1 London and City Group Holdings Limited 2 200 200
Total 200
Summary
Value of shares {F) %
Votes for Joint Administrators' resolutions 200 100%
Votes aganst Jont Administrators' resolubions 000 0%
Total 200




Mazey Properties Limited {In Administration)

Schedule of votes received at the members meeting held on 4 December 2014 at 10am

1 For the accepfance/ rejection of the proposed Company Voluntary Arrangement.

No Name of member Mo of shares held Nomunal value (£} For (E) Against (£)
1 London and City Group Holdings Lirmited 2 200 200
Total 200 2 00 000
Summary
Value of shares (£} %
Vates for Jant Administrators' resciutions 200 100%
Votes against Joint Administrators' resolutions Qoo 0%
Total 200

2. For the acceptance/ refection that any function or act required or authorised under any enactment, the terms of the CVASs, or
otherwise may be validly done by either or of the supervisors of the CVAs

No Name of member No _of shares held Nominal value (£) For (£) Against (F)
1 London and City Group Holdings Lirmited 2 200 200
Total 200 200 0 00
Summary
Value of shares (£) %
Votes for Joint Administrators' resolutions 200 100%
Voles aganst Joint Admimistrators’ resolutions 000 0%
Totai 200




Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited {In Administration)

Schedule of votes recelved at the members meeting held on 4 December 2014 at 10am

1 For the acceptancey refection of the propased Company Voluntary Arrangement.

No Name of member No of shares held Nominal valuve {£) For (£} Against {£)
1 Landon and City Group Holdings Limited 2 200 200
Total 200 200 0 00

% For
Summary
Value of shares (F) %

Votes for Jaint Adnmunistrators' resclutions 200 100%
Votes against Jont Administrators’ resolutions 040 0%
Total 200

2. For the acceptance/ rejection that any function or act required or authorised under any enactment, the terms of the CVAs, or
otherwise may be validly done by efther or of the supervisors of the CVAs

No Name of member No_of shares held Nomunal value (£} For (£) Against (£)
1 London and City Group Holdings Limred 2 200 200
Total 200 200 0 oo
Summary
Value of shares (£) %

Votes for Joint Administrators’ resolutions 200 100%

Votes against Joint Admirastrators’ resolutions 000 0%

Total 200




. .

Warwick Road Developments Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of votes recelved at the members meeting held on 4 December 2014 at t0am

1 For the acceptance/ rejection of the proposed Company Volunfary Arrangement.

No Name of member No_of shares held Nomnal value {£} For (£) Against (£)
1 Lendon and City Group Holdmgs Lirmited 2 200 200

Total 200 200 000
Summary

Value of shares (£) %

Vates for Jont Administrators’ resolutions 200 100%
Votes against toint Administrators’ resolutions 000 0%

Total 200

2, For the acceptance/ rejection that any function or act required or authorised under any enactment, the terms of the CVAs, or

otherwise may be validly done by elther or of the supervisors of the CVAs

No Name of member No of shares held Nominal value (£) For (£) Agatnst (F)
1 London and Crty Group Heidings Lrmited 2 200 200
200 200 000
Total
Summary
Value of shares (£) %
Votes for Jant Adrmirustrators’ resolutions 200 100%
Votes against Jont Administrators' resolutrons 000 0%
Total 200




Modifications proposed by Voluntary Arrangement Service (VAS) on behalf of
H M Revenue & Customs in respect of -

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited (In Administraton)
Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited {In Administration)
Mazey Properties Limited {In Administration)

Tower Bndge Road Developments Limited (In Administration)
Warwick Road Developments Limited {In Administration)
(“together the Companies")

If any of the modifications are not accepted then the VAS vote(s) must be laken as a
rejection,

1. [Interpretation] Where a modification to the proposal 1s approved by creditors
and accepted by the Companies, the entire proposal shall be construed in the
Iight of the modification and read to give effect to that modification such that any
contrary or potentally contrary provisions in the proposal shall ether be
ignored, or interpreted, in order that the intention of the modification 1s given
pnonty and effect

2. [HMRC claim] The HMRC (former IR) clam mn the CVA will include
PAYE/NIC due to the date, the commencement of the pnior administration and
CTSA / assessed tax for the accounting period(s) ended on or before the date
of commencement of the prior admiristration

3. [HMRC claim] The HMRC {former HMC&E} claim In the CVA will include
assessed tax, levy or duty to the date of commencement of the pnior
administration

4. [Post approval returns and liabilities] All statutory returns and payments due
to HMRC post approval shall be provided on or before the due date

5. [Outstanding returns] All statutory accounts and returns overdue at the date of
the creditors’ meeting shall be provided to HMRC within 3 months of the
approval date together with any other information required

6. [Dividend prohibition] No non preferential distnbution will be made until (1) a
CTSA return has been filed for the accounting pencd ended on or immediately
pnor to the date, of commencement of the prior admirustration (n) a VAT and/or
other levy or duty retum due to HMRC has been filed up to the date of
commencement of the pnor administration () an HMRC Determination or
assessment has been made and the supervisor has admitted their final claims

7. [Expenses of arrangement] CTSA NAT due on realisation of assets included in
the arrangement will be regarded as an expense of realising the asset payable
out of the net sale proceeds

8. [Tax-Overpayments] Set-off of refunds due from the Crown against debts due
to the Crown will be in accordance with statute and established legal pnnciples

9 [Co debtors] As regards debts owed to HMRC, the release of the company from
its debts by the terms of the CVA shall not operate as a release of any co-debtor
for the same debts

10 [Termination] The arrangement shail terminate upon
(a) The making of a winding up crder against the company, or the passing of a
winding up resolution
(b) (where there 1s express authonty for the supervisor so doing ) the supervisor
1ssuing a certificate of termination



11 [Liquidation costs provision] The Administrator shall set aside sufficient
fundsfor Winding Up proceedings against the Compantes to the extent that the
Administrators consider this appropriate, and such funds will rank ahead of any
other expenses of the arrangement

12.{Time Limits] No time limit for lodging claims shall apply to HMRC, provided that

HMRC shall use reasonable endeavors to submit its ¢laim by 18 December 2014

13.[Dividend Payments] All claims will rank in therr respective classes for dividend
from the first dividend date after they have been lodged with, and admitted by,
the Supervisor

14.The arrangement shall not be capable of successful completion until all
unsecured, non-preferential creditors claiming in the arrangement with Allowed
Claims have received a minimum one off dividend of 100 pence/E

15.[Vanation] The company shall not, propose a vanation to the arrangement that
will reduce the yield to creditors below the forecast of 100 pence/f unless the
Supervisor can prowide clear evidence that the vanation proposal results from
changed circumstances that could not have been foreseen when the
arrangement was approved Creditors shall be asked to say whether the costs
associated with the vanation shall be met from VA funds in the event that it 1s
rejected

16.[Variation] No vanaton shall be proposed, followming approval of the
Arrangement, that would have the effect of varying or removing modsficatiens
imposed by HM Revenue & Customs in support of the proposat, without the
express prior agreement of the HMRC Voluntary Arrangement Service

17 The directors of the company shall not for the duration of the voluntary
arrangement:
a) declare or pay any dividend to shareholders,
b) declare or pay themselves additonal remuneratron or fees save shall be
agreed with creditors representing 75% of voting creditors



